
Page 1 - 131LR1275(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

1 L.D. 1583

2 Date: (Filing No. H-         )

3 CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY 

4 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

5 STATE OF MAINE
6 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
7 131ST LEGISLATURE
8 FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

9 COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “      ” to H.P. 1028, L.D. 1583, “An Act to Provide a 
10 Pathway to Sobriety for Formerly or Currently Incarcerated Individuals”

11 Amend the bill in section 1 in §20056 in subsection 1 in the 6th line (page 1, line 9 in 
12 L.D.) by striking out the following: "1-B" and inserting the following: '1-A'
13 Amend the bill by striking out all of sections 4 and 5 and inserting the following:

14 'Sec. 4.  Appropriations and allocations.  The following appropriations and 
15 allocations are made.
16 CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
17 Correctional Medical Services Fund 0286
18 Initiative: Provides funding for medical and other costs related to providing alternative 
19 treatments in correctional facilities for a person with substance use disorder, including 
20 alcohol use disorder.

GENERAL FUND 2023-24 2024-25
All Other $0 $5,935,135

 __________ __________
GENERAL FUND TOTAL $0 $5,935,135

21  
CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF   
DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2023-24 2024-25
   

GENERAL FUND $0 $5,935,135
 __________ __________
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $5,935,135

26 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
33 Office of Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Z199
34 Initiative: Provides funding to establish one Comprehensive Health Planner II position.

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “      ” to H.P. 1028, L.D. 1583

Page 2 - 131LR1275(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

GENERAL FUND 2023-24 2024-25
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 1.000 1.000
Personal Services $100,584 $106,137
All Other $6,537 $6,537

 __________ __________
GENERAL FUND TOTAL $107,121 $112,674

1 Office of Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Z199
8 Initiative: Provides funding to provide recovery residence placements to individuals who 
9 were receiving services in correctional facilities and have been identified as no longer 

10 requiring medication-assisted treatment or alternative treatment, including weekly 
11 screening.

GENERAL FUND 2023-24 2024-25
All Other $2,543,959 $3,391,945

 __________ __________
GENERAL FUND TOTAL $2,543,959 $3,391,945

12  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 
DEPARTMENT OF

  

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2023-24 2024-25
   

GENERAL FUND $2,651,080 $3,504,619
 __________ __________
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $2,651,080 $3,504,619

17  
SECTION TOTALS 2023-24 2024-25
   

GENERAL FUND $2,651,080 $9,439,754
 __________ __________
SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $2,651,080 $9,439,754

25 '
31 Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section 
32 number to read consecutively.

33 SUMMARY
34 This amendment, which is a minority report of the committee, removes provisions from 
35 the bill establishing program standards that require 30% of individuals in the substance use 
36 disorder treatment program to no longer need medication-assisted treatment or alternative 
37 treatment after participating in the program for up to 6 months and establishing the 
38 requirement that the contract for that program be cancelled if those standards are not met. 
39 The amendment also adds an appropriations and allocations section.
40 FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED
41 (See attached)

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41


